CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

RFQ —- HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM: ALAMEDA AVENUE CORRIDOR

IMPROVEMENTS PROFESSIONAL DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES

ADDENDUM NO. #1
JANUARY 22, 2025

Firms are hereby instructed that the RFQ documents are modified, corrected, supplemented and/or superseded for
the above-mentioned project as hereinafter described:

QUESTIONS/ANSWERS

Ql.

Al.

Q2.

A2.

Q3.

A3.

Tab 2a on page 16 of the RFP asks to “Describe the qualifications and experience of the firm as indicated
by prior successful completion of similar projects along with client reference for each listed scope
requirement.” Can you please clarify what you would like to see in this section in terms of references?
Would references per project be sufficient here, or are you hoping to see a reference per task outlined in the
Scope of Work?

The expectation is that the teams will provide example projects that highlight their ability to
successfully complete the scope elements requested in the RFQ. It is not expected that there be a
project example for each task in the scope of work. The client reference for each project used should
be able to provide confirmation of the team’s abilities to complete the work.

Please clarify the procurement date in the last sentence of the Introduction Section, “The consultant to
provide a schedule for a design to ensure final construction plans, specifications and estimate are available
to begin procurement for Construction during the summer of 2025.”

There was a typo in this statement. The sentence should read: “The consultant to provide a schedule
for a design to ensure final construction plans, specifications and estimate are available to begin
procurement for Construction during the spring of 2026.”

On page 17, Tab 4, sub section f. says, “...duration for the completion of bid document and advertisement
of the project for bids within 18 months from Notice to Proceed.” However, on page 6 of section A
(Introduction), the RFP notes, “The consultant to provide a schedule for design to ensure final construction
plans, specifications and estimate are available to begin procurement for Construction during the summer
of 2025. Question — Should the introduction say that procurement for construction will take place during
the summer of 2026?

Please see answer A2.
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Q4.

Qs.

AS.

Q6.

A6.

Q7.

AT.

Q8.

AS8.

Q.

A9.

Ql0.

A10.

Ql1.
AllL

Is the City expecting the consultant to deliver a full drainage report?

This project is not intending to modify the existing drainage facilities along the corridor. The
drainage analysis will be to look at impacts the medians may have on existing system and modifying
the design of the medians to remove/ reduce the impact. The drainage report should document this
analysis.

Will there be any additional drainage design requirements like redesigning the storm sewer system if
capacity requirements are not met?

If the impact due to the construction of the medians, cannot be removed the Selected Consultant (SC)
should document what modifications to the existing inlets will be required to be completed under a
future project. The redesign of the existing system will not be a part of this project.

It appears the consultant team is responsible for identifying ROW needs associated with the safety
improvements. [f ROW is needed, will the schedule be revised?

The SC will need to establish existing ROW limits. It will be needed to assess which curb ramps can
be updated to meet current design standards. The will need to determine if there is sufficient ROW
to update curb ramps or relocate existing utilities that are impacting the ADA Pedestrian Access
Routes on existing sidewalk. This project is not intending to acquire ROW or temporary construction
easements due to limitations of the schedule.

For the classification rate sheet: Would you provide a copy of the Excel document that is “unprotected” so
we can add tabs for each firm per the RFQ instructions? (page 16)

Please submit an Excel spreadsheet for each prime consultant and subconsultant. Do not submit one
Excel spreadsheet with tabs. Ensure the Excel document is kept separate from the RFQ Proposal
PDF document.

For the classification rate sheet: We are proposing services that do not have a corresponding category in
the excel rate sheet provided. (Public Engagement and Outreach services). May we tailor the spreadsheet
to include “Specialty Services”?

No, please use the library of classifications provided and find the best fit.

We would like to confirm the schedule. One part of the RFQ says 18 months and in another section it
references Ad Plans in Summer 2025. Please clarify.
Please see answer A2.

What is the latest construction start date for the project? The RFQ states construction is to begin in Summer
2025, but that does not appear to be enough time for contracting, design, agency reviews, and acquiring
necessary clearances prior to advertisement.

Please see answer A2.

What certifications or other requirements are needed for the ADA Subject Matter Expert?

The ADA Subject Matter Expert is not required to maintain any specific certifications. We are
looking for a member of the design team or subconsultants with a demonstrated expertise in designing
to meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance and Public Right-of-Way Accessibility
Guidelines (PROWAG). This designated person or firm will be responsible for addressing any ADA
compliance questions that are raised during the design phase. Please include an example project and
reference for the ADA SME along with other qualification and experience references covered under
Tab 2a on page 16 for the RFQ document.
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QI2.

Al2,

Q13.

Al3.

While a scope of work was provided in the RFQ, a “full scope of work with more detail” is also listed as
one of the requirements. Is this “full scope of work™ intended to be the document used for contracting or
will that be negotiated once a consultant is selected?

Our expectation is that the SC will use the provided SOW to begin scope and fee negotiations. SC will
have the opportunity to modify / add tasks they believe are necessary to complete the project. In the
proposals, Teams should explain how they would execute the scope as stated in the RFQ but can
recommend changes to the project approach as they deem necessary.

Under Section 2A (page 6) the RFQ asks for final plans and specifications by the summer of 2025. Then
under Section 6, Tab 4 the project schedule is listed at 18-months from NTP. Can you confirm that the
project will need to be at the bid phase in the summer of 2026, not the summer of 2025?

Please see answer A2.
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